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The course offers an introduction to the synchronic grammar of Classical Armenian and 
topical issues of the historical phonology and morphology. It consists of three modules: 

Module 1. An introduction to the synchronic grammar of Classical Armenian 
• Classical Armenian and other varieties of Armenian 
• The writing system, phonology and traditional pronunciation 
• An outline of the verbal and nominal morphology 

Module 2. An introduction to the historical grammar of Classical Armenian 
• The major sound laws 
• The major archaisms and innovations in conjugation and declension 

Module 3. Reading of text fragments with grammatical and etymological comments 
• The Armenian Bible  
• De Deo by Eznik Kołbacՙi 
• History of the Armenians by Movsēs Xorenacՙi  

The study texts and accompanying vocabularies will be provided with transliteration. 
Altogether the participants are encouraged to familiarize themselves with (ideally, memorize) 
the Armenian alphabet attached to this document to get the most out of the course. Other 
supplementary materials will be distributed in class.  

The list of recommended literature below is selective and highlights some of the major 
publications related to the modules of the course. One is advised to take notice of these 
publications, part of which will be referred to in class. 

Prerequisites: Module 2 requires the knowledge of the foundations of Indo-European Linguistics.  
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Kölligan 2014 — D. Kölligan. Indogermanisch und Armenisch. Studien zur historischen Grammatik des 
Klassisch-Armenischen. Habilitationsschrift. Institute für Linguistik: Universität zu Köln, 2014. 

Kölligan 2019 — D. Kölligan. Erkinkʻ ew erkir Studien zur historischen Grammatik des Klassisch-
Armenischen. Hamburg: Baar-Verlag, 2019. 

Kölligan 2021 — D. Kölligan. 2021. The perfect in Classical Armenian. In: R. Crellin, Th. Jügel (eds.), 
Perfects in Indo-European Languages and Beyond. Benjamins, 2021: 352–376. 

Kortlandt 2003 — F. Kortlandt. Armeniaca. Comparative notes. With an appendix on the historical 
phonology of Classical Armenian by Robert S. P. Beekes. Ann Arbor: Caravan Books, 2003. 

Kortlandt 2016 — F. Kortlandt. Phrygian between Greek and Armenian. In: Linguistique balkanique 
55/2 (2016): 249‒255.  

de Lamberterie 1992 — Ch. de Lamberterie. Introduction à l’arménien classique. LALIES 10 (1992): 
234‒289. 

de Lamberterie 1997a — Ch. de Lamberterie. L’arménien. In: F. Bader (ed.), Langues indo-européennes. 
Paris: CNRS, 1997: 139‒165. 

de Lamberterie 1997b — Ch. de Lamberterie. L’article dans la relative en arménien classique. In: 
E. Crespo, J. L. García Ramón (eds.), Berthold Delbrück y la sintaxis indoeuropea hoy. Actas del 
Coloquio de la Indogermanische Gesellschaft Madrid, 21−24 de septiembre de 1994. Wiesbaden: 
Reichert, 1997: 311−326. 

de Lamberterie 1998 — Ch. de Lamberterie. Sur la “loi de Meillet”. Comptes rendus des séances de 
l’Académie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres 142/3 (1998): 881‒905. 

de Lamberterie 2005‒2007 — Ch. de Lamberterie. L’augment dans le texte arménien de l’E� vangile. 
Revue des études arméniennes, n.s. 30 (2005‒2007): 31‒57. 

de Lamberterie 2006 — Ch. de Lamberterie. Traces de la langue poétique indo-européenne dans la 
langue arménienne. In: G-J. Pinault, D. Petit (eds.), La langue poétique indo-européenne: Actes du 
colloque de travail de la Société des Études Indo-Européennes, Paris, 22−24 octobre 2003. Leuven: 
Peeters, 2006: 213−234. 

de Lamberterie 2013 — Ch. de Lamberterie. Grec, phrygien, arménien: des anciens aux modernes. 
Journal des Savants 1 (2013): 3‒69. 

Leroy, Mawet (eds.) 1986 — M. Leroy, Fr. Mawet (eds.), La place de l’arménien dans les langues indo-
européennes. Leuven: Peeters, 1986. 

Lyonnet 1933 — S. Lyonnet. Le Parfait en Arménien Classique. Principalement dans la Traduction des 
Évangiles et chez Eznik. Paris: Champion, 1933. 



THE 5TH PAVIA INTERNATIONAL SUMMER SCHOOL FOR INDO-EUROPEAN LINGUISTICS    September 5‒10, 2022 

4 

Macak 2016 — M. J. Macak. Studies in Classical and Modern Armenian phonology. PhD Thesis. Athens, 
Georgia, 2016. 

Macak 2017 — M. Macak. The phonology of Classical Armenian. In: J. Klein et al. (eds.), Handbook of 
comparative and historical Indo-European linguistics. Berlin, Boston: Walter de Gruyter, 2017: 
1037‒1079. 

Martirosyan 2010 — H. Martirosyan. Etymological dictionary of the Armenian inherited lexicon. 
Leiden, Boston: Brill, 2010. 

Martirosyan 2013 — H. Martirosyan. The place of Armenian in the Indo-European language family: 
the relationship with Greek and Indo-Iranian. Journal of language relationship 10 (2013): 85‒137. 

Martirosyan 2017 — H. Martirosyan. Notes on Anatolian loanwords in Armenian. In: P. S. Avetisyan, 
Y. H. Grekyan (eds.), Bridging times and spaces: papers in ancient Near Eastern, Mediterranean and 
Armenian studies: Honouring Gregory E. Areshian on the occasion of his sixty-fifth birthday. Oxford: 
Archaeopress, 2017: 293‒306. 

Matzinger 2005 — J. Matzinger. Untersuchungen zum altarmenischen Nomen: die Flexion des 
Substantivs. Dettelbach: Röll, 2005. 

Meillet 1913 — A. Meillet. Altarmenisches Elementarbuch. Heidelberg: Winter, 1913. (A. Meillet. 
Manuel élémentaire d’arménien classique. Limoges : Lambert-Lucas, 2017). 

Meillet 1936 — A. Meillet. Esquisse d’une grammaire comparée de l’arménien classique. 2 éd. Vienne: 
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The Armenian alphabet 

 Letter Name Num. value Transliteration Pronunciation 

1.  Ա ա ayb 1 /a/ [ɑ] 
2.  Բ բ ben 2 /b/ [b] 
3.  Գ գ gim 3 /g/ [g] 
4.  Դ դ da 4 /d/ [d] 
5.  Ե ե ec‛ 5 /e/ [ɛ] 
6.  Զ զ za 6 /z/ [z] 
7.  Է է ē 7 /ē/ [ɛ] 
8.  Ը ը әt‛, et‛ 8 /ә/ [ә] 
9.  Թ թ t‛o 9 /t‛/ [th] 
10.  Ժ ժ žē 10 /ž/ [ʒ] 
11.  Ի ի ini 20 /i/ [i] 
12.  Լ լ liwn 30 /l/ [l] 
13.  Խ խ xē 40 /x/ [χ] 
14.  Ծ ծ ca 50 /c/ [ʦ] 
15.  Կ կ ken 60 /k/ [k] 
16.  Հ հ ho 70 /h/ [h] 
17.  Ձ ձ ja 80 /j/ [ʣ] 
18.  Ղ ղ łat 90 /ł/ [ʁ] 
19.  Ճ ճ čē 100 /č/ [ʧ] 
20.  Մ մ men 200 /m/ [m] 
21.  Յ յ yi 300 /y/ [j] 
22.  Ն ն nu 400 /n/ [n] 
23.  Շ շ ša 500 /š/ [ʃ] 
24.  Ո ո o 600 /o/ [ɔ] 
25.  Չ չ č‛a 700 /čՙ/̣ [ʧh] 
26.  Պ պ pē 800 /p/ [p] 
27.  Ջ ջ ǰē 900 /ǰ/ [ʤ] 
28.  Ռ ռ ṙa 1000 /ṙ/ [r] 
29.  Ս ս sē 2000 /s/ [s] 
30.  Վ վ vew 3000 /v/ [v] 
31.  Տ տ tiwn 4000 /t/ [t] 
32.  Ր ր rē 5000 /r/ [ɾ] 
33.  Ց ց c‛o 6000 /cՙ/̣ [ʦh] 
34.  Ւ ւ hiwn (viwn) 7000 /w/ [v] 
35.  Փ փ p‛iwr 8000 /p‛/ [ph] 
36.  Ք ք k‛ē 9000 /k‛/ [kh] 
37.  Օ օ ō 10000 /ô/ [ɔ] 
38.  Ֆ ֆ fē 20000 /f/ [f] 
39.  Ու ու   /u/, [u] 

 




